[image: image1.jpg]EPHESIANS 511

FROM DARKNESS TOLGHT

METAMORPHOSE

A Catholic Ministryfor Exposing the Truth about Alternative Medicine, the Occult i Reik &
Pranic Healing and Orlental Spiitual Exrcises of the New Age Movement

For queries and detaled nformatio, please callon MICHAEL PRABHU

MICHAEL PRABHU, o:12, Dauin Aparments, 22, Lath Castle South Street Chennal-600 028 Tamilnady, nda
Phone: 431 () 2461 1606 | E-mall michaelrabhu@ephesians-5T1.net | Websit:wi ephesans 511 net





JANUARY 31, 2021, UPDATED APRIL 30, 2021
Asian Trading Corporation (ATC), Bangalore, and Binita Jacob’s book “Dangers of the New Age” 
The following three-page extract is taken from my expanded/revised 2021 Compendium THE SPIRITUAL DECEPTIONS OF THE NEW AGE MOVEMENT AND WHAT THE CATHOLIC CHURCH HAS PRONOUNCED ON THEM. New Age Alternative Medicines, Eastern Meditations and Psychospiritual Techniques, their Philosophies, Practices and allied commercial Products.
It is not available in my 25% more concise MEDICATIONS AND MEDITATIONS IN THE NEW AGE. A Compendium of New Age Deceptions and Corresponding Church Teachings, 2020, published by ATC.
ASIAN TRADING CORPORATION [NEW] 

Having submitted my manuscript in April/May 2019 and believing that Asian Trading Corporation (ATC) would bring out the printed Compendium by June-July 2019, I dropped my plans to approach more priests for Letters after the first week of April. Meanwhile Letters XVII and XIX came in and were included. 

But ATC was to take more than a year to give me the first copies (July 2020). The Archbishop and Bishop who gave the Forewords, as well as a few priests whose Letters are inserted above, were yet to receive the Compendiums as of January 18, 2021!

Read: http://ephesians-511.net/recent/docs/MEDICATIONS_AND_MEDITATIONS_IN_THE_NEW_AGE-MICHAEL_PRABHUS_COMPENDIUM_RELEASED.doc
The leading partner of Asian Trading Corporation, Mr. Nigel Fernandes, who was the sole representative of the laity-owned Catholic publishing house in discussion/negotiation with me from the very start, claimed to have read every single word of my manuscript. He was of the opinion that the chapter on inclusive language, feminism, women’s ordination, etc. did not belong in a book on New Age. It was he who insisted on my making certain changes in the original title, sub-title and contents, and even got me to remove names of ‘New Age’ Indian priests, and the pages on Laudato si’ from chapter 26. He also felt that my web site was mentioned too many times. If I wanted the Compendium to see the light of day, I had to concede to some of his demands. Those deleted portions and names -- and much more -- are now included in this expanded/revised edition.   

Mr. Fernandes’ stores used to print and publish, stock and sell books promoting New Age, yoga and Hinduism (mostly authored by priests), until a few years ago when a French priest and I took on ourselves the task of getting him to gradually rid his publishing house of such titles.

He was also aware that in my manuscript I had stated that my Compendium was the very first by an Indian Catholic author (either priest or lay person) on the subject of New Age. However, it was not to be the first. A manuscript submitted to ATC a couple of months after mine, was printed and published in September 2019 and advertised on ATC’s web site thereafter.
It was promoted in the “ATC News”, July-September 2019: https://atcpublishers.com/storage/files/pdf_files/ATC%20News%20July-Sep%202019.pdf.

Written by first-time author Binita Jacob, its title “Dangers of the New Age” (sub-title “A Movement that strikes at the Root of the Faith”, 160 pages) completely belies its contents. The front cover potentially promises the reader information on around thirty-five New Age paradigms including “Free Masonry” (sic), but the book says absolutely nothing about most of them.
Mr. Fernandes not only had no issue with that and gave it publishing priority, but he also unethically shared with Ms. Jacob my as yet unpublished manuscript. It is lying in her laptop and I strongly suspect that ATC shared it with others too.
Ms. Jacob’s book sports the ATC logo and declares that it is from the “ATC Publishers” stable.
On June 27, 2020, Mr. Fernandes informed me by this by email: “Over the last 9 days, I have had some people calling me and questioning me angrily and menacingly about how ATC could publish your book. While in general I would not have been bothered, this time the points that have been raised maybe difficult to handle in case things go legal. I presume somehow word has got out that we are publishing your book and has created a storm to an extent that I never imagined…
The book does not have an Imprimatur. Since the book involves faith and morals issues, ATC will be reported to the Church Authorities for necessary action… The second is that the Author is not qualified to write on the subject…” {Excerpt)

After its submission to ATC in April 2019, my manuscript was paginated and returned to me twice to be passed for going to print; however, on both occasions, the Compendium’s original contents were so distorted that it was virtually unrecognizable.

Mr. Fernandes also said that my Compendium lacked an Imprimatur. I notice that Ms. Jacob’s had none either. Neither is she ‘qualified’ to write on the subject of New Age. On the other hand, I have been writing and speaking on New Age since over two decades. 
When Mr. Fernandes wrote to me that “somehow word has got out” about my Compendium, he conveniently forgot that he himself had unethically shared my manuscript with others.

Under pressure, I agreed that he would print my Compendium without the ATC name and logo displayed on it*, which also meant that the applied-for ISBN number which I had been insisting on ATC’s obtaining on their name could not be allotted when printing was ultimately undertaken.

*Prior to going to print, ATC shared with me the cover of my Compendium. It prominently displayed their name, logo and an ISBN number:
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*Also, ATC had printed on pages iii and iv of my Compendium their name, address, logo, and the provisional ISBN number as shown below:
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*Page iv was once again modified by ATC to read as below: 

MEDICATIONS AND MEDITATIONS IN THE NEW AGE

A Compendium of New Age Deceptions and Corresponding Church Teachings

Copyright © 2019 by Michael Prabhu

No part of this work may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means - for example, electronic or mechanical, including photocopying and recording without the prior permission of the author.

All rights reserved

ISBN: 978-93-88968-18-8
Published by ATC Publishers

9/13-1, 1st Floor, Lloyd’s Road

Cooke Town, Bengaluru - 560005, India

Tel: +91-80-25491999/2999; Mob: +91-7090100444

E-mail: admin@atcpublishers.com Website: www.atcpublishers.com 
All references to ATC were eventually removed from the Compendium by ATC.

ATC only reported my Compendium in their “ATC News”, July-September 2020 web page: https://atcpublishers.com/storage/files/news/ATC%20News%20July%20-%20September%202020.pdf.

The detailed report on the Binita Jacob-ATC issue, with unflattering reviews of her book, is available at my web site: 

ASIAN TRADING CORPORATION AND BINITA JACOB’S “DANGERS OF THE NEW AGE” – MICHAEL PRABHU 
http://ephesians-511.net/recent/docs/ASIAN_TRADING_CORPORATION_AND_BINITA_JACOBS_DANGERS_OF_THE_NEW_AGE.doc
Dr. Jules Gomes of Church Militant TV (churchmilitant.com and St. Michael’s Media) wrote this to me after interviewing me and publishing an October 14, 2020 article captioned “Hindus condemn Catholic Inculturation. Pope Francis accused of appropriating indigenous cultures”, citing me on the Hinduisation of the Indian Church (https://www.churchmilitant.com/news/article/hindus-flay-catholic-inculturation**): 
"I don’t think CM can do more than promote the book vigorously through our articles. What I think is hugely interesting and a story on its own (apart from a separate piece on your book and maybe an interview with you) is how the publishing house and the hierarchy blocked your book. Another story is how they cut your chapter on Laudato Si’."
**HINDUS CONDEMN CATHOLIC INCULTURATION-POPE FRANCIS ACCUSED OF APPROPRIATING INDIGENOUS CULTURES – DR. JULES GOMES 

http://ephesians-511.net/recent/docs/HINDUS_CONDEMN_CATHOLIC_INCULURATION-POPE_FRANCIS_ACCUSED_OF_APPROPRIATING_INDIGENOUS_CULTURES.doc
--END--
BINITA JACOB. “DANGERS OF THE NEW AGE”
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On the morning of November 4, 2019, I wrote to a couple of my contacts, including a priest:

On November 3, 2019, after I saw a copy of her short (160 pages) book "Dangers of the New Age", published by ATC, priced at Rs 250, with the parish priest of St. Louis Church, Adyar, Chennai, I was on the phone (97909 19864) for almost 2 hours with Binita Jacob. Separated from her husband, she lives in Kochi, but happened to be in Chennai. She revealed that ATC cheated her financially and in other ways. She investigated some aspects of their dealings with her and "caught" them. She submitted her manuscript in May 2019 and it is already printed. I submitted mine in April 2019 and it seems that it will not come out till next year. There is something very fishy going on... Binita agrees with me on that. ATC unethically gave her a soft copy of MY manuscript much prior to either of our books being printed! However, it appears that the information in the AT A GLANCE section, pages xix to xxiii are taken out of my as yet unpublished book. This is a breach of ethics by both of them. The book’s contents belie its cover page. Don't waste your money on it. –Michael
On the evening of November 4, shortly before she caught her train to Kerala, my wife and I purchased from Binita Jacob at her parents’ residence in Chennai five (5) copies of her book. She appeared to give them to us unwillingly. She needed them for others, she said. I retained one copy and later gave one each to Nirmal Savio Paul of Nagercoil, Valentine Coelho of Goa, Milagres Pereira of Goa and Dr. Fr. Bosco Ryan, Dean of Theology, Sacred Heart Seminary, Chennai, requesting them for their reviews of her book. These were the responses that I received:

1. I'm in the process of reading the New Age book by Binita Jacob to review it. Hopefully will be done in a week or so. –Nirmal Savio Paul, Nagercoil, March 20, 2020
2. I am sorry I will not be able to give you the review you wanted for a simple reason that I don't quite like the book, honestly. I do not know whether it is prejudice on my part towards a new author or sheer discernment about what I want to read and what I don't want to. I read a little and didn't get impressed enough… The discernment I mention may be read as a 'word of knowledge' in charismatic terminology, without reading the book. But I know such a reaction cannot be considered as a 'review'.
Bl. Theresa Neumann of Germany (then blind) was asked to be present at the release of a film on Jesus Christ. She touched the spool and requested the film be not released saying it had errors at specific places in the films which indeed was true. -Milagres Pereira, Human Life International, Goa, March 9, 2020
3. God Bless you and your ministry.

I am going through Binita Jacob's book… I am now reading the last chapter. You are right, no one is going to learn much about the New Age from her book; I will know for sure after reading Chapter 4.  But I found it quite interesting. She has resorted to a LOT of quotes and references - sometimes entire chapters are just quotes from just a few books! There are quite a few mistakes in grammar - just oversight - as if proofed in a hurry. Sometimes she seems to jump to conclusions - literally - when she summarises at the end of a section. -Valentine Coelho, Theology of the Body, Marriage Encounter, Goa, December 7, 2019
4. Dr. Fr. Bosco Ryan, Chennai
I could not locate Father’s review, but I can say it was not favourable, despite his having given the book its Preface. I remember his saying something to the effect that it was more of a theological dissertation than a handy study of different New Age paradigms for Catholic laity.
On Sun, 10 Nov 2019 09:29:30 +0530, without naming Binita Jacob, I wrote to ATC [For security reasons, all of my Binita- and ATC-related letters were copied/bcc-ed to others]:
Dear Nigel and Babu,
Today makes two months and one week since I sent you on September 3 five consecutive and very lengthy email letters detailing the hundreds of errors and discrepancies in the first 100 pages alone of the proof text that you had sent me vis-a-vis my manuscript. My futile correspondence with ATC for acceptance of my book commenced 2014, faded away and was resurrected by me again towards the end of 2018 with the reintervention of Fr. Nn to who I have marked a copy of this email. The e-copy of my manuscript was sent to you in March-April 2019. That was followed by a two-week stay by me in Bangalore at the end of April 2019 and continuing into May, during which time I made two visits to your office and had detailed discussions with you. I had naively expected the book to materialise in a few days, or even a few weeks. Now, we are on the cusp of the year 2020 and there is no sign of the Compendium seeing the light of day. For that matter, there has been zero response from you to my five emails of September 3. Nothing. Not even an acknowledgment, forget an apology for the massacre of my manuscript's contents. You have also given me personal assurances that you will ensure about making the Compendium available through overseas publishing houses, and on Amazon, Kindle, embossing of the title on the cover page, etc., etc. 
Three people who personally contacted your office about the issue over the last two months conveyed to me three different and varying dates of when the book will be on the stands. Two of those dates have long passed. 
Worse still, it has been coming to my attention that my manuscript is lying in the computers of individuals who claim to have received it directly from you. Or maybe someone you gave it to has passed it on. As I had given the e-copy only to those 21 bishops and priests who provided the Forewords and Letters of Recommendation, and they are not in contact with those people who have it in their computers, I wonder how many more Catholics have it in their possession! I have not given it even to my benefactors, not even the four who funded the book (and which money has mostly been given to you six months ago). For me to do so, would be a (criminal) breach of the trust of our publisher-author relationship. I have also been hearing other deeply disturbing things orally from others… Michael
Subject: BINITA JACOB'S NEW AGE BOOK AND HER BAD EXPERIENCE WITH ATC Date: Wed, 13 Nov 2019 16:51:53 +0530
Dear Fr. Nn.,

Neither Nigel Fernandes nor Babu has responded to my letter of 10th November. It is indeed shocking. But Babu has called Binita Jacob, Kerala-based author of "DANGERS OF THE NEW AGE" published recently by ATC and priced at Rs 250, on WhatsApp today. After that call, she at once called me and spoke for nearly 1.5 hours. From my letter below, Nigel suspects that I have met her. And that she has talked. You already have some details from me.

Today she gave me many more details about her dealings and experience with ATC/Nigel. She repeatedly called him unscrupulous and cunning, using his employees as a cover to beguile others. In the same way, with her he has used one Mr. Aravind, ATC e-commerce manager. She says that Nigel is passionate about making money and has recently been to the US, Dubai, Rome, again the US, Frankfurt etc.  He doesn't care about the individual authors like us, she says, as he told her his bulk business and large margins is from Bibles and Lectionaries, etc. and he has to be in the good books of the Indian priests and bishops. She discovered that he/ATC has "no methodology" to find out how many of an author's books have been sold by ATC in order to enable him to give them the share of the proceeds. He said that he would put her book on Amazon, but did not. He retains full control of sales and proceeds. When she confronted him, he says that maybe her book was not accepted by Amazon due to a problem with the ISBN number. Now what sort of story is that?! Earlier he used to "flatter her to the core" she says, about how her book would be internationally received and make her famous. Since he is selling her book on his own web site (I couldn't fully understand how), he "doesn't need to give the author anything" she said. She repeated the details of how they cheated her of a small amount of Rs. 800 on the delivery of some books through "KALLADA" agencies. When found out, they offered explanations that did not gel. 

The dollar price of a copy of her book is $3.52 cents. According to their agreement, she gets 10% -- which on $3.52 is a ridiculous pittance. But for SHIPPING charges, he is collecting $25 per copy! After the actual shipping costs, he takes the rest.  Compare the two figures, Father. 

She told me much more but I do not recall much at this time. Imagine what he will do with my book which is nearly of 800 pages against hers of 160.

I have not said this before, Father, but I ask you to please be careful of Nigel using you to feather his nest while he is making use of others like Binita Jacob and me. He most unethically gave her a copy of my manuscript and he specifically instructed her not contact me and let me know anything while he rushed her book through print and publication in less than 4 months.

He does not even care that I mark copies of all my letters to you. What sort of man is he? I am shortly going to request a few of my friends to write to him and ask him to hasten the publishing. –Michael
Subject: BINITA JACOB Date: Thu, 14 Nov 2019 18:20:49 +0530
Thank you for calling me, Father Nn.
NIGEL: He has not kept his promise made in this morning's email to give me a detailed response this "afternoon". It is now late evening.
BINITA: She seems an odd person. Maybe Nigel type. I hope I am not judging. I know her for over three years, but many things do not gel. She lives in Chennai, near my home, and knows that I am here, has an e-manuscript of my book (from Nigel) and my landline number and email id, but never contacted me till I went over to her house and purchased 5 copies of her book. Now, she is asking me not to advertise her book on my web site! Just imagine that!! Why would a new author do such a strange thing?  There's much more, but I skip it. Fr. Bosco Ryan wrote a long preface for her book but he told me on the 9th that he doesn't know she is in Chennai, that she never thanked him, never sent an email or never made a call and didn't give him a copy of her book!!!
However, since I made the mistake (when I did not know more details) of telling her about you and promised to get you both to meet, I am giving her your number. She lives in Ernakulam-Kochi. Her phone number is: 97909 19864. Her email is: binitajacob@yahoo.com. Fr. Bosco says she is married, but none of us who met her seems to be aware of that. Try and casually enquire about her husband and let me know when we meet, please. She is very wealthy too. Last I know, she was at the JPII Institute in Kochi, but now may be studying with the Carmelites for her B. Th. I think. –Michael
Date: Thu, 14 Nov 2019 20:10:25 +0530
Thank you Michael but things look so complicated!

I will be in Cochin on the 20th and 21st of November. Shall I try to meet Binita?

I send you the email address of Anto Akkara antoakkara@gmail.com who had a rather bad experience with ATC when he published his first book with them. You can contact him on my behalf if you like.     

We shall meet in Chennai on the 4th or on the 5th of December if God wants. –Fr. Nn
I attempted to get Binita Jacob to send me the soft copy of my manuscript. She did not oblige, but admitted possessing it:

CC: Fr. Nn Subject: E-COPY OF MY MANUSCRIPT Date: Tue, 19 Nov 2019 07:41:59 +0530
Dear Binita, 
After "corrections" lasting 11 or 12 weeks, ATC has given me an official "second" proof text. Actually, it may be the third or fourth or fifth... I've lost count. I'm very confused. Could you please immediately forward me the copy which you received from ATC for comparison? It would be very helpful for my work. There are lots of errors again in the "second" proof text. 
Hope that you have a fruitful meeting with Fr. Nn. -Michael 

CC: Fr. Nn Date: Tue, 19 Nov 2019 14:17:13 +0000 (UTC)
Hi Michael, I’m in the midst of exam preparations. 

Regarding the manuscripts, not sure what you’re looking at comparing. Besides I hope you can appreciate the fact that it would not be proper for me to circulate the soft copy of my book when it has been published. Just as you are uncomfortable with your e-manuscript being circulated by Nigel before publication, so also I think it’s not appropriate for me to do the same when mine is being sold in book form now. I hope you will understand. 

This is the reason why I went to great lengths to not circulate my manuscript in soft copy form even to those from whom I wanted to get recommendations. Rather I gave them the printed, bound copy to peruse. –Binita Jacob
CC: Fr. Nn Date: Tue, 19 Nov 2019 19:52:54 +0530
Hi Binita,

I don't think that you read my email. I asked not for your manuscript (why would I?) but for MINE, the one which Nigel gave you. To help sort out errors/changes. –Michael
Date: Wed, 20 Nov 2019 07:38:43 +0530

Dear Fr. Nn,
I am sorry for troubling you with the correspondence with Binita Jacob. I intentionally marked you a copy of my request to her to forward me the copy of my manuscript given to her by Nigel. To tell you the truth, I am looking for proof that Nigel shared it. She seems to think that I am asking her for the soft copy of HER book! It is strange when my letter and subject line are so clear. She also wrote, if you noted, that she is preparing for her exams. Yet she will have the time to meet with you today or tomorrow! Though I clarified within 5 minutes that I want from her the soft copy of MY book, she did not reply till now. WHEN YOU MEET HER, KINDLY ENQUIRE FROM HER IF SHE SENT IT TO ME. –Michael
After 6 months:

Subject: MY COMPENDIUM ON THE NEW AGE WITH ATC BCC: Babu Elias, ATC Publishing, Nigel
Date: Fri, 12 Jun 2020 06:56:15 +0530
Dear Fr. Nn.,
Thank you for calling us last evening. And for the sharing… I am writing this because you asked me about the Compendium; otherwise I was not going to speak about it.

Below is the correspondence after ATC asked for additional money from me. They have asked for Rs 1, 15, 640 more. 

After taking Rs. 1, 47,000 more than a year ago, it was agreed by them that "we would be giving you that number of books at the cost of 180. So if the final printing cost is 180, then we would be giving you 817 copies or proportionate number of copies and postage charges for that value." 

After an extraordinary delay of 14 months in DTP/printing, and all the days that I spent/wasted correcting and re-correcting the errors in my returned manuscript, actually a concession/compensation is due to me! 

Even if not, since I am not a businessman but am in fulltime Catholic ministry for three decades, and not wanting to make a single rupee by way of profit, ATC should be trying to find ways to assist me, especially considering that my Compendium is a Catholic book written for the Church and for the salvation of souls.

With the whole world turned upside down by the Corona virus, there is NO way now that I can take 817 copies from ATC because personal distribution by me is totally impossible even in Chennai city itself. I cannot even visit the homes of our children and siblings. ATC will have to take the list of postal addresses from me and ship them directly to the people concerned and adjust the costs against my advance deposit. They have fixed the cover price as Rs 800 per copy. Even if they sell 500 or 600 copies, whether it is at Rs 400, 500, 600, 700 or 800 a copy, they have a fairly decent margin for themselves. 

Though I spent two weeks in Bangalore last May only for that purpose, mistakenly believing that the work would be completed in one month at maximum, made the payments voluntarily (ATC did not make any demands) and ATC had my two contact numbers, and I visited ATC twice for unhurried discussions with Mr. Nigel Fernandes, no agreement was given to me to sign. Months later it was sent to me as an email attachment and when I found some difficulties with it and asked for clarifications, they were not answered.

Two individuals went to ATC on my behalf almost 10 months ago and met people there enquiring about the Compendium, and both were told that it would take a few more weeks to be ready.   

Whenever they write to me and ask for approval, I have, with minor questions on unclear issues, agreed in order to expedite things, There is always a period of silence after which new issues are raised. When I reply, there is again a period of silence as is going on presently since their email of June 3 and my reply of June 4, both copied below. So, the matter extends... and extends...

The few enquirers (including priests) that I have left simply aren't convinced with my explanations to them. It just doesn't take so long, they say.
If ATC had a truly Catholic spirit (and not a purely business approach) concerning the Compendium, a work that I am confident can never be equaled by any other Catholic writer in the world, they would have given it special preference and consideration. I have never in my life not paid my debts and dues in advance or immediately on request. ATC can get the Compendium out and tell me what I need to give them, and I would make the payment. 

I agree that GST (General Sales Tax) has to be paid to the Government IF it is due from us, but I am informed that there is NO GST charged on the price of a printed book. Maybe I am wrong about that, but ATC should then give me the rate of tax, where and on what it is applicable, and the break-up of the costs -- none of which they have done! 

You and I know -- from talking and meeting with other authors -- about the many problems that they encountered with ATC. That it is happening on a continuous and prolonged basis with me too is a matter of great concern. If every exchange of questions results in a delay of 2 to 4 weeks at a minimum, are we ever going to see the Compendium published in our lifetimes?

I never once phoned and asked ATC about the Compendium. I have shown exemplary patience. Since the coronavirus lockdown started, or even before, I did not write to you or to ATC to try and hasten the process. Even after work resumed at ATC, there was no communication from them. What would it cost to lift the phone, call me and reassure me about the status? But not a single call ever came. Till I sent a reminder.

In my computer, my Word doc. file of correspondence with ATC runs into nearly 100 pages of closely typed matter!!!! –Michael
From: Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>
Date: Sat, Jun 27, 2020 at 10:38 AM
Subject: Sad and difficult Development
To: Michael Prabhu michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net, Fr. Nn
Dear Michael,

Greetings and Happy Feast of our Mother of Perpetual Help.

It is with deep pain and a loss of words that I am writing this email to you. 

Over the last 9 days, I have had some people calling me and questioning me angrily and menacingly about how ATC could publish your book. While in general I would not have been bothered, this time the points that have been raised maybe difficult to handle in case things go legal. I presume somehow word has got out that we are publishing your book and has created a storm to an extent that I never imagined. 
While I do not wish to get here into details of all the discussions and explanations I have given, finally from the ATC point of view, things have boiled down to two main issues that were pointed out among others, that are troubling all of us here at ATC.

1. The book does not have an Imprimatur. Since the book involves faith and morals issues, ATC will be reported to the Church Authorities for necessary action. 

2. The second is that the Author is not qualified to write on the subject and what is the qualification to be a subject authority? ATC cannot and should not give its stamp to an individual's peculiar reading and interpretation of Church documents (This is their allegation). ATC by way of publishing the book will be challenged legally because ATC has given our consent to "every piece of writing containing unsubstantiated allegations, calumny or otherwise legally liable material about different people on your website".
Since then, we have had two meetings with our legal advisors to seek guidance. On preliminary talks, they have said that it would be very cumbersome to vet all your writing which is very vast and give an opinion immediately. They would also need to interact with a qualified theologian on this. Their preliminary advice was to stay away as the chances of a legal suit are high given the number of individuals you have written about.  

I have also had discussions with our Partners and advisors here at ATC over the last few days on how to handle this situation.
The thoughts and possible alternative that emerged were as follows:

1. We have been hit very badly with the COVID-19 situation over the last 3 months and meeting our various commitments has been challenging. Under these circumstances, we neither have the time nor resources to fight any legal issues that might come up or go behind ecclesiastical authorities trying to clarify and justify why we published the book.

2. The immediate solution that we could offer you is that we could immediately print it in your own name, the name of your ministry or a publishing name that we could think of. We could store and ship the orders for you, using your Chennai address as Sender. 

If you let me know a time - preferably in the afternoon today, I could call and talk to you about this.

I do understand the anxiety this would cause you, for which I am really sorry, but believe me I too have been going through one of the most stressful times because of this unexpected issue. 

Thank you and with every good wish and prayer that we find a solution to this issue,

NIGEL FERNANDES, CEO, ATC
Date: Sat, Jun 27, 2020 at 5:00 PM
Subject: Re: Sad and difficult Development
To: Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>
Cc: Fr. Nn
Dear Nigel,

I am not at home since the 18th evening and we are unable to move back home due to the intensive Chennai lockdown. I am using someone's laptop, and saw your email just now after which I called you from 98840 29990 around 2:45 pm.

I will try to summarise here our brief telephonic discussion.

I find it impossible to understand how anyone can raise objections to my Compendium simply based on its title and the identity of the author. The title clearly states that I am responding to New Age deceptions with corresponding Church teachings. 

A Catholic book does not have to have an Imprimatur. There are many books with Imprimatur whose contents are rubbish. The 2008 St. Pauls New Community Bible had an Imprimatur but Nn, other priests and I succeeded in getting it WITHDRAWN and REVISED! In 2011, Aquinas and More had stopped selling the [Benedict XVI] YouCat because of serious errors in its content, as the 1966 Dutch Catechism similarly had. I have all the details with me.

I also do not understand how anyone came to know of the contents of the Compendium. Other than 20 priests and 2 bishops who received the manuscript about 15 months ago, only AFTER they agreed to give me letters of recommendation and Forewords, no one has ever seen the same manuscript although many have asked me for it. The 5 copies in print (photocopied) are with family. The one print copy that ATC took out has never left my home and remains in its original packaging. 

In a personal face-to-face meeting, Binita Jacob told my wife and me many, many months ago that she had a copy of my manuscript in her computer. Fr. Nn is also aware of that. We heard the possibility that a couple of others too had the manuscript, but it was not from me, I can assure you that. And I know that you believe me. In an email to me, Binita declined my request to send me the manuscript copy from her computer. She probably realized her mistake after that and ceased correspondence.

By the way, the two bishop's letters are like Imprimaturs, in Fr. Nn's own words to me in an email some time ago.

On the 18th, I sent you the draft of a letter for your approval. None came and I sent out the very same letter to several hundred people, under copy to you if I recall, or I may be wrong, I cannot check my records at this moment but I do remember that I informed you. Attached to the email was the copy of the cover of the Compendium. The letter was sent by me only to the closest laypersons who are in touch with me. Not even to one single priest, again if I recall correctly. 
I have meanwhile, this week, collated the email ids of the priests I am or have been in correspondence with. And an outer circle of over a thousand Catholics. Those individuals will receive from me their intimations over the next few days. I HAVE NOT EVEN SENT THE INTIMATION EMAIL LETTER TO THE 20 PRIESTS {excluding Fr. Nn) AND TWO BISHOPS WHO GAVE ME LETTERS!!!! I cannot figure out who would call you to get ATC to stop publishing the Compendium. Now it is clear to all that the enemies of the Church are within the Church. They are some powerful priests, bishops and leaders in the Catholic Charismatic Renewal [CCR]. They promote and propagate New Age while I expose their errors and the dangers they pose to the salvation of our souls. I write the Truth which is always in line with the teachings of the Magisterium; they do just the opposite. No hierarch in the Indian Church has been able to refute my work since the last thirty years. Even top CCR leaders like xxx and your landlady and many more have blessed my Compendium and await its release.

When my 2nd and 3rd round of emails goes out, then you may really expect to receive some protests. But frankly, no one in the Church can institute litigation against you, Nigel, for publishing the Compendium under ATC auspices. It is an idle threat and I am sure that they know it.

What they can be absolutely certain of is that if I come to know who they are, they will find special permanent mention in a report on my web site home page and on the ephesians511 blog for attempting to stop my Compendium from coming out!!! And as in the case of the New Community Bible there will be letters to support me from all over the world.

By the way, Nigel, my Compendium does not really involve "faith and moral issues". It is not doctrinal, not dogmatic; it is advisory, like one can take it or leave it... although I have heavily cited from two Vatican Documents and several Theological and Bishops' Commissions.

Jesus Himself was opposed by the religious leaders of His time. And a few of us know what the situation in the Universal Church is today.

Even if ATC did publish the Compendium, I am 100% confident that no Church leader or charismatic preacher would dare to expose themselves and openly oppose me or you through litigation. Of course, individual priests can be expected to publish critical and negative reviews of the Compendium, There is always someone with an alternative [liberal, progressive?] view, and they have their right to it. They did the same with the Vatican Documents Dominus Iesus, Orationis Formas and JCBWL!! Those opposing them were all liberal theologians and their WRITTEN condemnations amounted to NOTHING.

If I were you, I wouldn't worry too much about all of those people simply because we all here, my wife and I and our children and grandchildren are leading fairly "holy" prayer-soaked lives. We are not your average Catholic family. Your email did not make my heart miss a beat. Such is our peace and our confidence in the will of God. 

With regard to your point 2, I can only say thank you for your kind offer which I accepted on the phone with you just now. Remove all references to ATC, if it so pleases you. I will not hold you to it despite all the correspondence that confirmed it till now. In return, I will not use the name of ATC in my future correspondence with others until such time that you get the book printed in whichever way you feel best. And when that is done, I will follow your instructions on related matters.

Thank you also for repeatedly saying that there would be no extra costs, that you would keep the Compendium on your [ATC] shelves, that I could inform my contacts that copies would be available with ATC, and that you would still meet the "July 5 or before" printing/publishing deadline that you gave me recently.

God bless us all, Michael
From: Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 29, 2020 at 10:35 PM
Subject: Re: Sad and difficult Development
Cc: Fr. Nn
Dear Michael, Thank you for your email.

Sorry for the late reply. While I agree with the points you have raised, I had mentioned in my previous email the constraints I am facing. 
I am grateful to you for graciously agreeing to what I have proposed and I confirm the points you have mentioned with respect to the costs as well as making the books available at our outlets.

Thank you once again. Nigel
Date: Mon, Jun 29, 2020 at 8:32 AM
Subject: BINITA JACOB'S BOOK ON NEW AGE
To: Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>
Cc: Fr. Nn
Dear Nigel,

My thoughts just for the record...

You had assured me at least a couple of times that you had read through my Compendium thoroughly. In it, I have stated that my book on New Age is the very first by an Indian author. That is why I wanted the year of publication as 2019, revised from Easter to Pentecost [although half of 2020 has already expired]. However, Binita Jacob's book, submitted to ATC after mine, printed and published and sold by ATC before mine, turned out to be the first. She too was an "unknown author" but with zero standing compared to me. I have written hundreds of articles on the subject, many of them published over nearly three decades, for my web site as well as in many Catholic periodicals in India. I have also given a number of seminars and my work has been cited by numerous Protestant and Catholic authors overseas, and acclaimed live on Catholic media including radio in the USA and Canada. Her book does not have an Imprimatur either. Why then should objections have only been raised to my Compendium? You yourself could have met those objections with much ease. 

There is virtually nothing of use to the average Catholic in her book. I purchased several copies and wasted my money in doing so. I read through her book in an hour flat. I found it boring and uninformative. Though a number of medications and meditations are mentioned on the cover of her book, the pages inside say virtually nothing about them. The purchaser is cheated out of his/her Rs. 250. It was difficult to assess what the book was trying to say. Since I thought that I could be biased, I distributed the other copies among several knowledgeable friends including a priest who gave her a letter for the book. All of their reviews were very negative. The book does NOT at all deliver what its title promises.

Again, she strictly did NOT want her book to be advertised for free on my web site. That is indeed very strange. Even the priest who wrote the Preface for her book, did not know that it was out until he received a copy from me. She was in his city for weeks but did not inform him. By God's Providence I was led to her house. She tried her very best not to keep her appointment with me. When my wife and I met her, we were not convinced by some of her stories. She was not even interested in attending a talk on the New Age by the above-mentioned priest in her very own parish. I came to know of it after meeting with her parish priest. All of that's amazing. More amazing is that she knows me from several years ago and heard me speak on the New Age, at Bangalore!!! She was in the audience and although we interacted, said nothing, either then or later. I had written to her several times by email even before she published her book through ATC. She never even once replied. She replied for the first time only after she became aware that I knew about her.

My wife and I gave her a very helpful book, the CBCI Directory to help her reach other ecclesiastics. Not only did she not acknowledge it or use it for months, when I went to her parents’ house to get it back, much before COVID-19, her mother who has met me before did not let me into the house but made me wait outside the door.

And there is plenty more. The entire scenario is extremely suspicious. I thought that you should know,

Michael
From: Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>
Date: Mon, Jun 29, 2020 at 10:45 PM
Subject: Re: BINITA JACOB's BOOK ON NEW AGE
Cc: Fr. Nn

Dear Michael,

I read your email and can understand your pain. 

I will do some study on this and revert to you. Presently I am going through an extremely difficult time and tight schedule. But will discuss with my team at the earliest and revert. 

Thank you. Nigel
Of course, Nigel Fernandes did not ever “revert” to me on that topic.

The revised book cover with all references to ATC having printed it removed:

[image: image7.jpg]AND

MEDITATIONS

INTHE
NEW AGE





[image: image8.png]MEDICATIONS AND MEDITATIONS
IN THE NEW AGE

A Compendium f New Age Decptons
nd Coresponding Chren Tescing

By cHAEL PRABHU





[image: image9.png]) Compendm o New Age T o Grmopeing G
o
i SRS




On July 14, 2020, I collected 9 cartons containing 100 copies of my Compendium from KPN Speed Parcel company. Because of their inordinate delay in printing, combined with the coronavirus lockdown, ATC was to freight the rest to individuals whose addresses I had provided. Most were finally delivered. A few weren’t.
Subject: AMAZON
Date: Sat, 18 Jul 2020 08:00:20 +0530

To: 
Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>

CC: 
Fr. Nn
Dear Nigel,

I am sure that despite the lockdown in Bangalore you will be accessing your email and working from home.

Could you please arrange to make the Compendium available on Amazon? Let me know what $ price you will put on it and what the shipping cost will be in $s. People are enquiring. What would be my share of the price? It will in a small way help me to continue to make the Compendium book available free to many. -Michael
There was no clear response to that and other issues/emails from my side, despite an interminable correspondence on obtaining the ISBN number, etc.
Till the first week of August 2020, it was understood that out of 1000 printed copies, my share would be 800, and ATC would sell the rest (200) at the cover price of Rs. 800.

Then came this surprise:

Subject: Re: SHIPPING MY COMPENDIUM TO BISHOPS AND PRIESTS - LIST 01

Date: 
Sat, 8 Aug 2020 14:52:52 +0530

From: 
Babu ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

CC: 
Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>

Dear Sir,

[…] We see that you have mentioned 800 copies are due to you.

However, as per our email sent to you on 3rd June, the total cost is Rs 2,62,640 whereas the payment received from you is Rs 1,47,000.

Accordingly, the proportionate copies for the amount paid by you are 560 copies.

Any extra copies taken by you apart from 560 will be billed at cost price of Rs 262.64. Kindly note that as agreed, we have not added any administrative or storage charges on the quote sent to you and we will also not be doing so. We however wish and would be grateful that you would pay us the printing cost incurred by us.
I was never informed by ATC of the total number of books dispatched/delivered by them as per my lists, how many remained with them, and what was done with them.
Subject: JUST NOW SENT YOU ALL EXCEL SHEETS LISTS COMPILED UP TO 10 DAYS AGO

Date: Wed, 26 Aug 2020 18:29:37 +0530

To: 
Babu ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

CC: 
Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>
Dear Mr. Babu,
Thank you for responding to my call by contacting me on the phone and trying to help.

1. Since the ISBN number should reach me by Saturday (three working days) according to the RRMR Agency emails to me just received, I will send it to you as soon as I receive it so that you can print the sticker and paste it on each of the Compendiums before shipping them to my beneficiaries. You informed me this evening that the packing had just commenced.

2. The 9 lists (Excel sheets) sent to you earlier this evening total as below:

222 INDIVIDUAL BENEFICIARIES
445 BOOKS
I have received 100 copies through KPN Speed Parcel lorry service. That totals up to 545. One copy to Ms. MB with my compliments. Final total 546.

All 546 copies are being gifted by me absolutely free of cost.

3. Please ensure that ATC does not share the names and contact information as detailed in my Excel sheets with ANYONE outside ATC -- as was unfortunately done at your end with my manuscript soft copy last year.

4. At the earliest possible, next week, I will transfer the first installment of Rs 10,000 to ATC's Karnataka Bank Ltd. account towards your packing and shipping costs. Please keep me updated on the progress/position and please maintain individual records for each beneficiary as to (not the packing cost but) the mode of shipment and cost of shipment of each consignment whether by Registered Post or Speed Parcel/Lorry service or whatever. 

5. I hope to be able to come to Bangalore in December to attend a family wedding. And to pay a visit to ATC.

Kindly acknowledge that all emails have been received and that everything is in order. Michael

Subject: Re: JUST NOW SENT YOU ALL EXCEL SHEETS LISTS COMPILED UP TO 10 DAYS AGO

Date: Fri, 28 Aug 2020 16:19:05 +0530

To: 
Babu ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>, Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>

Dear Mr. Babu and Mr. Nigel,
Again two days of silence have passed... Regarding pt. 1, I think that it is better that you commence despatches without waiting for the ISBN number. Too many people are contacting and asking for the Compendium. PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE. Michael

Subject: IT APPEARS THAT YOU HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINING YOUR RECORDS AND TALLYING THE DETAILS TILL TODAY

Date: Thu, 10 Sep 2020 14:31:18 +0530

To: Babu ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>, Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>, atcbooks <atcbooks@gmail.com>

1. As on today and as of now, despite the few modifications made later in the Excel sheet lists, the total still stands at 546 books (including the 100 that you sent me). I have always been mentioning and emphasizing in colour/bold font, the cumulative total. If you had tallied all the Excel sheets you would have found the missing attachment Chennai and Tamil Nadu list, of August 26. It is now SIXTEEN DAYS SINCE THEN. IT APPEARS THAT YOU HAVE NOT BEEN MAINTAINING YOUR RECORDS AND TALLYING THE DETAILS TILL TODAY.
2. With the relaxation of lockdown restrictions, people are beginning to move from one city to another. The destination addresses will change from one list/state to another. The delays at your packing department are creating complications and more work. I just received a request to change one more address from DELHI to BENGALURU. Details tomorrow after you catch up and tally, as per my final email of August 26:
The 9 lists (Excel sheets) sent to you earlier this evening total as below:

222 INDIVIDUAL BENEFICIARIES
445 BOOKS
I have received 100 copies through KPN Speed Parcel lorry service. That totals up to 545. One copy to Ms. MB with my compliments. Final total 546.

3. Even though you have not asked/called for it, I keep informing you as to why I have held up transferring money against packing/shipping costs, and what you have to inform me before I can do that. But you don't respond at all.

Michael
Subject: THIS EMAIL IS FROM MICHAEL PRABHU – Since yesterday, might be having a temporary problem with outgoing from my ephesians-511 id. Incoming is fine. NINE (9) UNACKNOWLEDGED BY YOU EMAILS OF SEPTEMBER 15 HERE.
Date: Thu, 17 Sep 2020 07:07:45 +0530

From: 
James Ryan Mascarenhas <jrmcare@gmail.com>

To: 
Babu ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

CC: 
Michael Prabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

[… … … ... …]
Subject: Re: THIS EMAIL IS FROM MICHAEL PRABHU – Since yesterday, might be having a temporary problem with outgoing from my ephesians-511 id. Incoming is fine. NINE (9) UNACKNOWLEDGED BY YOU EMAILS OF SEPTEMBER 15 HERE.

Date: Thu, 17 Sep 2020 11:59:37 +0530

From: 
Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

To: 
James Ryan Mascarenhas <jrmcare@gmail.com>

CC: 
Michael Prabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

Dear Sir,

I have made all changes in the address list as per your emails.

I have replied to some, sorry for not replying to others.

Request you to send the Chennai list.

Thank you
Babu Elias

Publishing Dept
Subject: Re: THIS EMAIL IS FROM MICHAEL PRABHU – Since yesterday, might be having a temporary problem with outgoing from my ephesians-511 id. Incoming is fine. NINE (9) UNACKNOWLEDGED BY YOU EMAILS OF SEPTEMBER 15 HERE.

Date: Tue, 22 Sep 2020 18:37:56 +0530

From: 
James Ryan Mascarenhas <jrmcare@gmail.com>

To: 
Babu ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

CC: 
Michael Prabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>, Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>

YOU HAVE NOT ACKNOWLEDGED RECEIPT OF THE CHENNAI LIST EVEN AFTER 5 DAYS.
Revised/latest requested Excel file attached AGAIN. Michael
	Subject: 
	
	Regarding the dispatches

	Date: 
	
	Mon, 30 Nov 2020 18:51:03 +0530

	From: 
	
	Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

	To: 
	
	Michael Prabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

	CC: 
	
	Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>


Dear Sir,

I'm extremely sorry for the delay in sending you the details of the dispatches.

We have dispatched the book to all the Indian addresses that you had provided and have furnished complete details of the dispatches in the excel files attached as we had discussed.

Since the Speed post is costly (as per the sheet sent to you last week), we will dispatch all Air Mails through Registered Post. We will do this by tomorrow.

Thank You

Babu Elias
Manager – Publishing 

	Subject: 
	Medications and Meditations in the New Age - Total postal charges

	Date: 
	Wed, 16 Dec 2020 17:51:40 +0530

	From: 
	Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

	To: 
	Michael Prabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

	CC: 
	Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>


Dear Sir,

This is to inform you that the posting to all overseas addresses is complete.

The 1st list of Bishops and Priests updated with Air Mails is attached for your reference. The other lists were sent to you earlier.

The total amount incurred for posting to Indian and Overseas addresses is Rs 40,812.

Thank You

Babu Elias
Manager – Publishing 

	Subject: 
	Re: Medications and Meditations in the New Age - Total postal charges

	Date: 
	Sun, 20 Dec 2020 09:59:13 +0530

	From: 
	michaelprabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

	To: 
	Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>, nigelf@atcpublishers.com, ivanpinto@atcpublishers.com

	CC: 
	Fr. Nn, Fr. AF.


Your details are confused and jumbled by your having broken up the lists and that has messed up much of my follow up with many individuals. I find it nearly impossible now to reconcile details that are scattered or combined by you.

One instance: regarding serial number 6, Fr. Anselm, Pune, on October 6 he sent me an email that he received his copy on October 5, but your attachment to this email shows its dispatch on December 12. What does that mean?

Refer my list: SHIPPING MY COMPENDIUM TO BISHOPS AND PRIESTS - LIST 01_2_ATC. Serial no. 10, Fr. Dr. V. Ignatius SJ, Chennai. He does not use email; he phoned [9444403658] and asked for his copy two weeks ago. Since you have not effected dispatches systematically as per the lists that I gave you, I cannot find out when his copy was dispatched by you. Please let me know so that he may be informed. Better still, let ATC please call and inform him today itself, and also let me know.

Another example, in the two separate priests lists, there were 1 +3 books for the OCD priests of Ryshivana, Mangalore. One copy reached Fr. Alfred Menezes a very long time ago. The other three in Fr. Alvito Fernandes' name were delayed. That resulted in unnecessary correspondence. As of now, I do not know whether he finally got them or not.

Fr. Nn received his two copies of the Compendium only on the 18th of December. Considering how many months ago, even BEFORE I gave you the lists, I had requested you to ship him two copies, it is shocking that they reached only now.
In response to my query on whether ATC will take up a second print edition, you had replied in a very confusing way: "Regarding publishing the second edition, Mr. Nigel has consented to Author publishing the same through a different publisher desired by the Author." I could not decipher that. Could you please explain it in simple English? Is that a YES or a NO? Michael
	Subject: 
	Re: Medications and Meditations in the New Age - Total postal charges

	Date: 
	Tue, 22 Dec 2020 13:54:03 +0530

	From: 
	Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

	To: 
	michaelprabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

	CC: 
	Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>, Ivan Pinto <ivanpinto@atcpublishers.com>, Fr. Nn, Fr. AF.


Dear Sir,

Thank you for your email.

My replies are in blue.

Your details are confused and jumbled by your having broken up the lists and that has messed up much of my follow up with many individuals. I find it nearly impossible now to reconcile details that are scattered or combined by you.

One instance: regarding serial number 6, Fr. Anselm, Pune, on October 6 he sent me an email that he received his copy on October 5, but your attachment to this email shows its dispatch on December 12. What does that mean?

We interchanged Bishops list 1 because we wanted to separate foreign addresses from Indian. We have not touched the order of other lists but only added additional info. Sorry for the wrong info mentioned in the list regarding the parcel of Fr. Anselm, it was dispatched on 29.9.2020.
Refer my list: SHIPPING MY COMPENDIUM TO BISHOPS AND PRIESTS - LIST 01_2_ATC. Serial no. 10, Fr. Dr. V. Ignatius SJ, Chennai. He does not use email; he phoned [9444403658] and asked for his copy two weeks ago. Since you have not effected dispatches systematically as per the lists that I gave you, I cannot find out when his copy was dispatched by you. Please let me know so that he may be informed. Better still, let ATC please call and inform him today itself, and also let me know.

I spoke to Fr. Ignatius, SJ and he confirmed receiving his copy. As per the tracking details it was delivered on 19th Oct.
Another example, in the two separate priests lists, there were 1 +3 books for the OCD priests of Ryshivana, Mangalore. One copy reached Fr. Alfred Menezes a very long time ago. The other three in Fr. Alvito Fernandes' name were delayed. That resulted in unnecessary correspondence. As of now, I do not know whether he finally got them or not.

Fr. Alvito Fernandes' copy was dispatched on 12th Dec and it has reached on 16th Dec.
Fr. Nn received his two copies of the Compendium only on the 18th of December. Considering how many months ago, even BEFORE I gave you the lists, I had requested you to ship him two copies, it is shocking that they reached only now.

Extremely sorry for the delay in the dispatch. We'll see that it doesn't happen for the future orders.
In response to my query on whether ATC will take up a second print edition, you had replied in a very confusing way: "Regarding publishing the second edition, Mr. Nigel has consented to Author publishing the same through a different publisher desired by the Author." I could not decipher that. Could you please explain it in simple English? Is that a YES or a NO?

We would like to inform you that you could go ahead publishing the second print edition through another publisher.
Thank You

Babu Elias
Manager – Publishing 
	Subject: 
	Re: Merry Christmas

	Date: 
	Wed, 30 Dec 2020 18:07:09 +0530

	From: 
	Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

	To: 
	michaelprabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

	CC: 
	Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>, Fr. Nn


Dear Sir,

Sorry for double parcels sent to Fr. Anselm.

We checked to see if there are any other double dispatches. There were none other than Fr. Anselm.

If it is convenient to Fr. Anselm request you to ask him to send that copy to you.

Or he could keep it on our account.
I've not marked Fr. Anselm my reply so that you could finalize and tell him what to do.

Once again, sorry for the inconvenience. Thank You

Babu Elias
Manager – Publishing 

	Subject: 
	MISSING/DUPLICATE DISPATCHES

	Date: 
	Sat, 2 Jan 2021 11:36:16 +0530

	From: 
	michaelprabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

	To: 
	Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

	CC: 
	nigelf@atcpublishers.com, ivanpinto@atcpublishers.com, Fr. Nn


1. Fr. Anselm Poovathanikunnel SSP, Pune, received two separate copies instead of one (your email to me Wed, 30 Dec 2020 18:07:09 +0530).

2. Fr. Finbarr Flanagan OFM of Pretoria, South Africa received none out of two (my email to him cc to you, Fri, 1 Jan 2021 19:44:46 +0530)

3. Bishop George Palliparambil of Miao has not received his five copies (you have called him against my email to him cc to you) and he confirmed that to you.

4. Archbishop Julian Porteous of Hobart, Tasmania is yet to receive his two copies, it appears (my email to him cc to you, Fri, 1 Jan 2021 15:25:16 +0530). Apparently, the mode and date of dispatch by you and tracking number do not appear in any of the Excel sheets that you sent me.

5. Using email and telephone, I have wasted four full days -- one by one "tracking" down individuals who have appear not to have received the Compendiums. And I am FAR from completed with it. 
I am mighty relieved that ATC has declined to take out a second edition.

Nigel may be reminded that when he pressurized me to remove the section on Pope Francis' Laudato Si', he assured me that if I did that, my second book would be easily accepted by the Catholic public. He has reneged on his word.

In May 2019, Nigel also took from me a copy of the pictorial booklet "What not to wear for Holy Mass". He said he would put it up on social media if he could not print it. There's not a day gone by that I do not remember that assurance. The book by the way, is PRICELESS. Maybe ATC can now print the book, after first consulting me, to partially compensate the trauma that I have been put through from April 2019 till date. 
To tell you the truth, I had intended to give you and ATC staff a surprise "bonus" if the Compendium had come out in June-July 2020.

I suppose that I can now expect your hundredth email saying that you are "sorry". Michael

	Subject: 
	Re: MY COMPENDIUM ON NEW AGE MEDICATIONS AND MEDITATIONS DISPATCHED TO YOU

	Date: 
	Sat, 2 Jan 2021 14:12:44 +0530

	From: 
	michaelprabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

	To: 
	Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

	CC: 
	bishopjulianporteous@gmail.com, julian.porteous@aohtas.org.au, Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>, Ivan Pinto <ivanpinto@atcpublishers.com>, f0767272478@gmail.com


Reference this response from you and the one immediately earlier (on the Compendium copy of Fr. Finbarr Flanagan),

Abp. Porteous and Fr. Finbarr are NOT in the following Excel sheets sent by you to me:

Bps & Priests1 - SHIPPING MY COMPENDIUM TO BISHOPS AND PRIESTS - LIST 01_1_ATC 26.8.20

Bps & Priests2 - SHIPPING MY COMPENDIUM TO BISHOPS AND PRIESTS - LIST 01_2_ATC 26.8.20

ATC Air mail charges

ATC Overseas - SHIPPING MY COMPENDIUM OVERSEAS - LIST 08_1_ATC 26.8.20

Where else do I have to look? If you had initially in July or August 2020 asked me to give you my lists in this fashion, broken up the exact way that you needed them, I would have done so, but you didn't. Or if you had asked me to resubmit them the way that you needed them, I could have done that too. But you chose to mix up lists without letting me know. And now, I cannot find the details of the two clerics. Now, in January of 2021, all of us are still wasting each other’s time. The other lists sent by you are for different Indian geographical regions. Michael
	Subject: 
	Re: MY COMPENDIUM ON NEW AGE MEDICATIONS AND MEDITATIONS DISPATCHED TO YOU

	Date: 
	Sat, 2 Jan 2021 15:07:22 +0530

	From: 
	Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

	To: 
	michaelprabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

	CC: 
	Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>, Ivan Pinto <ivanpinto@atcpublishers.com>


Dear Sir,

Sorry that we split the list in two parts (Local & Foreign).

We have rearranged the list as you had given.

Request you to consider the list attached for your future reference.

Thank You

Babu Elias
Manager – Publishing  
	Subject: 
	RE: MY COMPENDIUM ON NEW AGE MEDICATIONS AND MEDITATIONS DISPATCHED TO YOU

	Date: 
	Tue, 5 Jan 2021 22:56:50 +0000

	From: 
	Julian Porteous <julian.porteous@AOHTAS.ORG.AU>

	To: 
	michaelprabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>


Dear Michael, 
I am still awaiting delivery of your book. I do expect that it may take a little more time to find its way here. I have asked my office staff to keep an eye out for it. 
Wishing you Grace and Peace,
+ Julian Porteous DD
Archbishop of Hobart
Archdiocese of Hobart
	Subject: 
	Re: Medications and Meditations in the New Age - Total postal charges

	Date: 
	Wed, 6 Jan 2021 10:13:28 +0530

	From: 
	Babu Elias ATCP <publishing@atcpublishers.com>

	To: 
	Michael Prabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>


Dear Sir,

Sorry that we had made a typo error while compiling the postal charges.

We had entered 576 & 340 in place of 1576 and 1340

Hence the total charges is Rs 42812.

Request you to send a cheque in favour of ATC Publishers LLP.
Thank You

Babu Elias
[image: image10.jpg]



Mr. Nigel Fernandes

The correspondence with ATC dragged into February 2021, with intended recipients in India, Canada and Spain still not having received their copies of my Compendium. Meanwhile, a lay Catholic apologist in Perth, Australia complained to ATC of the receipt by him of six (6) copies poorly packed and damaged in transit. They were meant for priests and his bishop. Till the time of updating this file, he was not compensated by ATC.
After several botched up proof texts of my manuscript, undelivered copies, no ISBN number, no Amazon/Kindle arrangement, an ATC-censored Compendium 1.0, lockdowns and a refusal to print a second edition, correspondence between us petered out.
UPDATE

	Subject: 
	MICHAEL PRABHU

	Date: 
	Mon, 19 Apr 2021 20:43:16 +0530

	From: 
	michaelprabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

	To: 
	Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>


My dear Nigel,
I have not forgotten your pending bill for balance payment due from me against the Compendium. Mr. Babu has still not updated me on a few undelivered copies' status and on what happened with Justin Poor of Perth who received damaged copies of the Compendium from ATC. Rushing to write this. I have no time to review all the pending matters from my earlier correspondence.


Angela has lymphoma cancer. I came home for a few hours to pick up stuff and answer a few emails. We are staying with one of our sons since March 10. Leaving to their place as soon as I finish this email to you. […] Because the treatment bills (of Apollo Proton Cancer Hospital) are already in lakhs of rupees […] I am presently not in a position to pay your bill, so kindly excuse me for now.

BTW, the pilot copy of my expanded/revised New Age Compendium has reached me from Mumbai and I have approved it for printing. There was not one single error or deviation from the submitted manuscript (compared with the havoc that ATC played with one that I submitted to you.) It was also finished in a couple of weeks although it is around 20 to 25% larger than the first book. And very much more hard-hitting, exposing all the leading New Agers in the Indian Church hierarchy -- plus the Vatican and the Catholic Charismatic Renewal -- BY NAME! While a lot many Catholics are already welcoming the contents, there are surely going to be quite a few - especially those who tried to stop ATC from publishing the first edition -- who will be very upset when they read its contents.
Is it true that you/ATC Publishing have vacated the office premises that I had visited in May 2019? I heard it from a reliable source.
God bless us all, Michael
No CC or BCC to anyone else.

There was no response to the above.
I have reproduced above a small selection of the hundreds of emails shared between ATC and me. I thought that I might as well do the same in the case of Binita Jacob.
At a Jesus Youth-organised seminar by Valentine and Anna Coelho of Goa on John Paul II’s Theology of the Body (ToB) in Bangalore in November 2015
, I was permitted to give a short intervention on the New Age Movement in the context of the ToB spirit-soul-body concept. I took the practice of yoga as an example. Later, the couple told me that my summary was excellent in that it covered all basic New Age concepts in relation to spirit-soul-body in the briefest time possible. (However, I came to learn that some youngsters were "offended" by my criticism of yoga. I was sorry to hear that.)

Like me, Binita Jacob attended the seminar. I understood from her that she was a student at the Pontifical John Paul II Institute for Studies on Marriage and Family-CANA, in Kerala.
Binita Jacob gave a negative assessment of the ToB seminar. She said something to the effect that they were too much about sex and nothing about suffering. She did not understand that the Coelho’s were speaking strictly from a ToB perspective and are fully trained experts on the topic. She had plenty of opportunities during the Seminar itself to clear her confusion on that if she had wanted to. Still, I remember that she had agreed with the two priests traveling in the car with us to the city after the conclusion of the seminar that the seminar was "brilliant". I conveyed this to the Coelhos and to the JY organizer. The latter wrote back, “I had heard that Binita had raised a question at the end of the seminar regarding this, but sad that she did not try to get an understanding regarding this. It's like studying the Song of Songs only and saying it's doesn't mention about the cross or resurrection! It's all the more surprising that she is studying in the TOB institute and she doesn't understand”.
Between November 2015 (when I included her on my emailing list) and November 2019, she did not respond to a single communication from me. She wrote only when I asked her to return to me the CBCI 2019 Directory that I had lent her during my visit to her Chennai residence along with my wife on November 4, 2019. 

I would like to share this correspondence of mine with her:
Subject: YOUR BOOK “DANGERS OF THE NEW AGE” Date: Sun, 10 Nov 2019 08:08:56 +0530
Dear Binita,

My copy of the CBCI Directory 2019 which is lying with you is VERY precious to me and urgently needed by me. You had promised to send me certain information and I had promised to give you the contact details and program while in Kerala of Fr. Nn., who is currently teaching in Bangalore

During our discussions at your home on the 4th of this month when I had purchased 5 copies of your book, you had asked me to give you my feedback on it. It was ready a few days ago. I will be uploading on my web site my review of it along with a facsimile of the front and back covers and your contact details for my readers as is customary for me. Michael

Date: Wed, 13 Nov 2019 10:15:55 +0000 (UTC)
Hi Michael,  
Just recovered your mail from my spam folder. […] 

About the review of my book, I am requesting you not to put it on your website. I certainly would not appreciate putting my contact information. I hope you appreciate that privacy is something i hold dearly and roiling like that bring taken away. 

About the CBCI directory, it is at home in Chennai. I wish you had told me when we met that you use it frequently. I would have not taken it in the first place. I have not yet taken a [photo]copy since I left the sand evening to Ernakulam. Binita
Why in heaven’s name would a first-time author not welcome a free advertisement for her book?
Don’t forget to look up her 19 November 2019 letter to me (page 7).
Subject: YOUR BOOK ON DANGERS OF THE NEW AGE BCC: Three others
Date: Mon, 27 Jul 2020 07:55:18 +0530

From: 
Michael Prabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

To: 
Binita Jacob <binitajacob@yaho.com>

CC: 
Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>, Fr. Nn
Dear Binita Jacob,
It seems that not one of the 9 clergy who wrote recommendations for your book on New Age dangers is even a little interested in the subject of New Age. There has been no response from them even after 7 days of my letters. Please see the trailing emails to 9 Cardinals, bishops and priests. A tenth priest who wrote (the Preface) for the book was even unaware of the release of your book until I gifted him a copy of it.

Out of the 5 copies that I purchased from you on 4.11.2019, I retained one and gave two to longtime friends and leaders in ministry in the Church. Both of their reviews were negative. In due course, I will publish them on my web site. The title on the front cover and the list of New Age entities is itself misleading, promising much but delivering little. I gave two of your books to priests and another to a seminarian. (Aware of my interest in the subject, one of our sons had purchased a copy from (the parish priest of) St. Louis Church, Adyar.)

During our meeting and conversation with you, when I was enthusiastic that another Catholic besides me had written a book on the subject, and before I had examined its contents, my wife Angela and I found it very strange that you denied us permission to publicize your book on my web site which I said I intended to do. You did not want publicity. Why would any author want to do such a thing? In retrospect, we noted other areas of concern...

Also, when I pointed out to you that Freemasonry -- which was one of a number of New Age paradigms printed on the front cover -- was spelt as "Free Masonry", you appeared to take umbrage at that and told us that that was what Google said it is. You defended a major error (because there is no such thing as "Free Masonry"). We could understand much from that attitude and response from you.

Finally, I read your book through and, having been talking and writing against New Age for nigh on three decades, and possessing a few dozen books on New Age, Meditations and Medications by overseas Protestant and Catholic authors in my personal library, I found it a complete waste of my expectations, my time, and my money. 

In case you are thinking what I think that you must be thinking, you are wrong. I was genuinely excited to see the book in your home and, if you remember, I welcomed you as a co-warrior in the battle against New Age. However, you wouldn't even respond to my several requests to you to write something for me in my personal copy. I was lucky to get you date and sign it. 

I will send you a copy of the review when it is published on my web site.

Yours sincerely, Michael
Sample of letters sent to eight of nine clergymen who recommended Binita Jacob’s book:
CARDINAL CLEEMIS
Subject: COMPENDIUM ON NEW AGE BY MICHAEL PRABHU

Date: 
Mon, 20 Jul 2020 08:07:10 +0530

From: 
Michael Prabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

To: 
catholicostvm@gmail.com, baselioscleemis@gmail.com

His Beatitude Baselios Cardinal Cleemis, Major Archbishop of Trivandrum,
After almost three decades of research, writing, and giving seminars in different Indian cities, my Compendium titled "Medications and Meditations in the New Age - A Compendium on New Age Deceptions and Corresponding Church Teachings" has been published. With 730 pages and 100 chapters, it examines popular New Age paradigms and their philosophies practices and commercial products. It carries Forewords from an Australian Archbishop and an Indian Bishop and endorsements from nineteen priests from India as well as overseas (Africa, Europe and the USA). Among them are several theologians, retreat preachers, a Canon lawyer and an exorcist.

I have seen your recommendation of Binita Jacob's book "Dangers of the New Age". I thought that you might like to receive a complimentary copy of my own book and recommend it to others. The Compendium is meant to enlighten Catholics, laity as well as clergy, about the spiritual dangers of New Age practices that have taken root in the Indian Church and enable them to educate other Catholic faithful, for the salvation of souls. 

If you would like for me to arrange with the Bangalore publisher to send you a complimentary copy, please let me know.

Thank you,

Yours obediently,

Michael Prabhu, Catholic apologist, Chennai

Similar letters were emailed on the same day to ABP. JOSEPH PERUMTHOTTAM of Changanacherry (bpjperumthottam@gmail.com, secretarychry@gmail.com), ABP. MARIA CALIST SOOSA PAKIAM of Trivandrum (bpjperumthottam@gmail.com), BP. JOSEPH PAMPLANY of Tellicherry (jmpamplany@gmail.com), FR. THOMAS VADAKKEL, Secretary, CBCI Office for Doctrine, Kottayam (cbcidoctrine@gmail.com, tvadakkel@gmail.com), FR. AUGUSTINE MULLOOR OCD, Provincial Superior (amulloorocd@gmail.com, ocdmanjprov@gmail.com), FR. JOSE KURIEDATH CMI, Provincial Superior (shprovince@hotmail.com), and FR. JOY PULIKAN SDB (provincial@dbbangalore.org).
Subject: Re: YOUR BOOK ON DANGERS OF THE NEW AGE

Date: Mon, 27 Jul 2020 05:59:40 +0000 (UTC)

From: 
Binita Jacob <binitajacob@yahoo.com>

To: 
Michael Prabhu <michaelprabhu@ephesians-511.net>

CC: 
Nigel Fernandes <nigelf@atcpublishers.com>, Fr. Nn
Dear Mr. Michael Prabhu,

When one puts out anything in a public forum, it is likely to be appreciated or criticised. You are entitled to your opinions. I do not take offence to anyone’s opinion since it is just that, an opinion. So please go ahead and share your opinion. 

My quest has been a search for the truth and I have done that it in all sincerity. So frankly I didn’t do it to win accolades from you or anyone else. The priests, Bishops and Cardinals who I approached, and wrote recommendations for my book were kind enough to do so after reviewing my book. I’m sorry they didn’t respond to you I wouldn’t know the reason why they chose not to do so.

All the best for the successful sales of your book! 

Regards, Binita
“All the best for the successful sales of your book!” That was very gracious of Binita Jacob. However, she is aware that my book was not ever “for sale”. (Neither is Compendium 2.0!)

Moreover, each of her recommenders was offered “a complimentary copy” of my book!!

The attitude of Binita Jacob’s “priests, Bishops and Cardinals” underlines the dire need in the Indian Church for a Compendium on Medications and Meditations in the New Age such as mine. Neither the clergy nor ATC and their friends would feel challenged or “threatened” by the contents of a book of the likes of Binita Jacob’s. The contents of my Compendium are a whole different ballgame. New Age is institutionalized and endemic in the Indian Church.
And my Compendium 2.0 goes into far greater detail than the first edition, recording the exposé of the post-Vatican II assimilation of the philosophies, symbols, and rituals of Hinduism (the ideological bedfellow of New Age) in the Catholic Church in India. 
That the clergy recommenders of Binita Jacob’s book declined to accept my offer to them of a complimentary copy each, or even respond to my emails to them, vindicates my longstanding claim that the New Age -- and the parallel Hinduisation of the Catholic Faith -- are propagated in the Indian Church and they need to be called out by a prophetic laity.  
